

No. 20-559

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROTECT OUR
DEFENDERS, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY WOMEN, BATTERED WOMEN'S
JUSTICE PROJECT, CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER, THE CENTER FOR LAW AND MILITARY
POLICY, END RAPE ON CAMPUS, EQUAL RIGHTS
ADVOCATES, GEORGIA MILITARY WOMEN,
HER JUSTICE, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,
LEGAL MOMENTUM, THE MILITARY WOMEN'S
COALITION, MINORITY VETERANS OF AMERICA,
MODERN MILITARY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL
VIOLENCE, NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW
INSTITUTE, NOT IN MY MARINE CORPS,
RED FEATHER RANCH, SERVICE WOMEN'S
ACTION NETWORK, AND THE WOMEN'S LAW
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MAYA M. ECKSTEIN

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE

KELLY R. OELTJENBRUNS

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower

951 East Byrd Street

Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 788-8788

meckstein@huntonAK.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine Enables Continued Sexual Violence Perpetrated Against Service-members	11
A. Sexual violence is pervasive in the military	11
B. The military justice system does not provide an effective remedy to service-member victims of sexual assault	15
C. <i>Feres</i> creates a fictional dichotomy between civilians, who may seek judicial relief for sexual violence, and service-members, who may not	18
II. This Court Should Revisit <i>Feres</i> Now	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949)	18
<i>Cioca v. Rumsfeld</i> , 720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019)	25
<i>Day v. Mass. Air Nat’l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Dexheimer v. United States</i> , 608 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	26
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	24
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	24
<i>Klay v. Panetta</i> , 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	24
<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013)	25
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 773 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Marquet v. Gates</i> , No. 12-cv-3117 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2013).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	26
<i>Ricks v. Nickels</i> , 295 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	25
<i>Stubbs v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	18, 19, 20, 25, 26
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 2674	18
8 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2016-2018 Active Duty Military Personnel by Service by Rank/Grade, DEFENSE MANPOWER DATA CENTER, https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/ dwp/dwp_reports.jsp	17
2019 Industry Study Report, PROTECT OUR DE- FENDERS, https://tinyurl.com/yy7g2r6t	17
Andrew F. Popper, <i>Rethinking Feres: Granting Access to Justice for Service-members</i> , 60 B.C. L. REV. 1491 (2019)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ashley C. Schuyler, et al., <i>Experiences of Sexual Harassment, Stalking, and Sexual Assault During Military Service Among LGBT and Non-LGBT Service-members</i> , 33 J. TRAUMATIC STRESS 3 (June 2020).....	12
Chelsea M. Austin, <i>Who’s Got Your Six: Ramifications of the Court’s Refusal to Define Incident to Service in the Feres Doctrine on Military Sexual Assault Survivors</i> , 2018 MICH. ST. L. REV. 987 (2018).....	20
CONG. RSCH. SERV., R46107, FY2020 National Defense Authorization Act: Selected Military Personnel Issues (2020)	19
Deirdre G. Brou, <i>Alternatives to the Judicially Promulgated Feres Doctrine</i> , 192 MIL. L. REV. 1 (2007).....	21
Department of Defense Academic Program Year 2018-2019 Annual Report on Sexual Harassment and Violence at the Military Service Academies, https://tinyurl.com/y3llydfe	13
Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2018 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military, https://tinyurl.com/y88k7fbr	12, 13
Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military, https://tinyurl.com/y4dvearl	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
Dwight Stirling, <i>The Feres Doctrine and Accountability</i> , 1 J.L. POL’Y & MIL. AFF. 1 (2019) ...	16, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Earl Warren, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Military</i> , 37 N.Y.U. L. REV. 181 (1962)	21
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Holding the Federal Govern- ment Accountable for Sexual Assault</i> , 104 IOWA L. REV. 731 (2019)	21
Inspector General, U.S. Department of Defense, Evaluation of the Separation of Service-mem- bers Who Made a Report of Sexual Assault (May 9, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y4ppe6xe	13
Janelle Nanos, <i>Base Boston: Rape and Sexual Assault in the Coast Guard</i> , BOSTON MAG. (June 25, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/y2hhtlke	15
Jonathan Turley, <i>Pax Militaris: The Feres Doc- trine and the Retention of Sovereign Immunity in the Military System of Governance</i> , 71 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1 (2003)	21
Katherine Shin, Note, <i>How the Feres Doctrine Prevents Cadets and Midshipmen of Military- Service Academies from Achieving Justice for Sexual Assault</i> , 87 FORDHAM L. REV. 767 (2018)	22
Meagan Flynn, <i>He went AWOL after being sex- ually assaulted. After 30 years, the Navy fi- nally believed him</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (June 5, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yavp2rum	14
Michael Winerip, <i>Revisiting the Military’s Tail- hook Scandal</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 13, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/yy73lr5o	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Military Justice Overview, PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS, https://tinyurl.com/y64g5bug	16
Richard E. Custin, Jordan Ondatje & Deborah Kelly, <i>Is It Time to Revisit the Feres Doctrine: The Disparate Treatment of Active Duty Military Personnel under the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 22 J. L. BUS. & ETHICS 1 (2016)	19
<i>Sexual Assault in the Military: Hearings Before the Senate Armed Services Subcomm.</i> , 116th Cong. 262 (2019).....	15
<i>Survivor Spotlight: Aviation Commander Darchelle Mitchell</i> , Protect Our Defenders News Blog (May 28, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yxwu5m7o	14
